573ISSN 0372-5480
Printed in Croatia
VETERINARSKI ARHIV 79 (6), 573-582, 2009
Antibodies against human infl uenza viruses in sentinel duck fl ocks in Antibodies against human infl uenza viruses in sentinel duck fl ocks in
the ornithological reserve Kopački rit in Croatiathe ornithological reserve Kopački rit in Croatia
  Ljubo BarbićLjubo Barbić11*, *,   Nenad TurkNenad Turk11, ,   Željko ŽupančićŽeljko Župančić11, ,   Snježana KovačSnježana Kovač11, ,   Zvonko Zvonko
StojevićStojević22, ,   Vladimir DraženovićVladimir Draženović33, ,   Zoran MilasZoran Milas11, ,   Vilim StarešinaVilim Starešina11, ,
and and   Josip MadićJosip Madić11

this study indicate that sentinel ducks were infected with infl uenza A virus strains closely related to the human this study indicate that sentinel ducks were infected with infl uenza A virus strains closely related to the human
*Corresponding author:
Assist. Prof. Ljubo Barbić, Department of Microbiology and Infectious Diseases with Clinic, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Assist. Prof. Ljubo Barbić, Department of Microbiology and Infectious Diseases with Clinic, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine,
University of Zagreb, Heinzelova 55, 10000 Zagreb, Croatia, Phone: + 385 1 2390 205; Fax: + 385 1 2390 211; E-mail: ljubo.University of Zagreb, Heinzelova 55, 10000 Zagreb, Croatia, Phone: + 385 1 2390 205; Fax: + 385 1 2390 211; E-mail: ljubo.
barbic@vef.hrbarbic@vef.hr
brought to you by COREView metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk
574 Vet. arhiv 79 (6), 573-582, 2009
strains used as an antigen. Also this study confi rmed that sentinel ducks could be successfully used in infl uenza strains used as an antigen. Also this study confi rmed that sentinel ducks could be successfully used in infl uenza
monitoring in wild birds. monitoring in wild birds.
Key words:Key words: infl uenza, surveillance, ducks, sentinels, wild birds infl uenza, surveillance, ducks, sentinels, wild birds
IntroductionIntroduction
Infl uenza A is a viral disease of global threat with high morbidity and mortality in Infl uenza A is a viral disease of global threat with high morbidity and mortality in
annual epidemics, and in pandemics which have very high attack rates. Infl uenza A viruses annual epidemics, and in pandemics which have very high attack rates. Infl uenza A viruses
have been isolated from pigs, horses, seals and a variety of birds, as well as humans have been isolated from pigs, horses, seals and a variety of birds, as well as humans
((WRIGHT and WEBSTER, 2000WRIGHT and WEBSTER, 2000). Recently, equine infl uenza virus has been transmited to ). Recently, equine infl uenza virus has been transmited to
dogs (dogs (CRAWFORD et al., 2005CRAWFORD et al., 2005). Phylogenetic studies have revealed host species-specifi c ). Phylogenetic studies have revealed host species-specifi c
lineages of viral genes with occasional examples of virus transmission among different lineages of viral genes with occasional examples of virus transmission among different
host species. The epidemiological role of animal species in the maintenance and spread of host species. The epidemiological role of animal species in the maintenance and spread of
human infl uenza is a subject of interest throughout the world. Nowadays, the possibility human infl uenza is a subject of interest throughout the world. Nowadays, the possibility
of reassortment of human, avian and swine type of infl uenza A virus in animals or humans of reassortment of human, avian and swine type of infl uenza A virus in animals or humans
is a matter of high scientifi c interest. It is proved that triple reassortant swine virus is a matter of high scientifi c interest. It is proved that triple reassortant swine virus
reassorted with an Eurasian avian-like swine virus, resulting in the swine-origin H1N1 reassorted with an Eurasian avian-like swine virus, resulting in the swine-origin H1N1
that are now circulating in humans (that are now circulating in humans (NEUMANN et al., 2009NEUMANN et al., 2009).).
Avian species, particularly wild waterfowl, have been recognized as the main reservoir Avian species, particularly wild waterfowl, have been recognized as the main reservoir
of infl uenza A viruses in nature (of infl uenza A viruses in nature (HINSHAW and WEBSTER, 1982HINSHAW and WEBSTER, 1982). All 16 subtypes of ). All 16 subtypes of
infl uenza A virus are able to replicate in intestinal tract causing no signs of disease, and infl uenza A virus are able to replicate in intestinal tract causing no signs of disease, and
are excreted in the faeces in high concentration (are excreted in the faeces in high concentration (WEBSTER et al., 1978WEBSTER et al., 1978). They have been ). They have been
isolated from freshly deposited faecal material and from lake water, indicating that the isolated from freshly deposited faecal material and from lake water, indicating that the
waterfowl environment is an important source of infl uenza virus infection (waterfowl environment is an important source of infl uenza virus infection (WEBSTER, WEBSTER,
20022002). ).
Surveillance studies of the dynamics of infl uenza infection in the wildlife population, Surveillance studies of the dynamics of infl uenza infection in the wildlife population,
especially in wild waterfowl, are important to understand the spread of infl uenza in especially in wild waterfowl, are important to understand the spread of infl uenza in
humans. All infl uenza viruses isolated in mammals, including those that cause epidemics humans. All infl uenza viruses isolated in mammals, including those that cause epidemics
and pandemics in humans, have been originated, either directly or indirectly, from avian and pandemics in humans, have been originated, either directly or indirectly, from avian
infl uenza viruses. Transmission of an avian and human type of virus to pigs has been infl uenza viruses. Transmission of an avian and human type of virus to pigs has been
reported many times, supporting the theory that pigs serve as the mixing vessels. In May reported many times, supporting the theory that pigs serve as the mixing vessels. In May
1997, the outbreak of direct transmission of avian virus H5N1 to humans was reported in 1997, the outbreak of direct transmission of avian virus H5N1 to humans was reported in
Hong Kong (Hong Kong (CLASSCLASS et al., 1998 et al., 1998). However, receptor specifi city for avian viruses, as defi ned ). However, receptor specifi city for avian viruses, as defi ned
by oligosaccharides that contain the Sia (α2,3) Gal-linkage (by oligosaccharides that contain the Sia (α2,3) Gal-linkage (ROGERS and PAULSON, 1983ROGERS and PAULSON, 1983), ),
does not necessarily restrict transmission between species (does not necessarily restrict transmission between species (MATROSOVICH et al., 1999MATROSOVICH et al., 1999), ),
indicating that even transmission of human viruses to birds is a real possibility. Sentinel indicating that even transmission of human viruses to birds is a real possibility. Sentinel
domestic birds as a model to obtain information about the circulation of infl uenza viruses domestic birds as a model to obtain information about the circulation of infl uenza viruses
in wild birds has been used before (in wild birds has been used before (SINNECKER et al., 1982SINNECKER et al., 1982) but the new epidemiological ) but the new epidemiological
situation and problems with surveillance of infl uenza have again highlighted sentinel situation and problems with surveillance of infl uenza have again highlighted sentinel
animals as a possibly effective system for infl uenza control animals as a possibly effective system for infl uenza control ((GLOBIG et al., 2009GLOBIG et al., 2009)). .
Lj. Barbić et al.: Antibodies against human infl uenza viruses in sentinel duck fl ocksLj. Barbić et al.: Antibodies against human infl uenza viruses in sentinel duck fl ocks
575Vet. arhiv 79 (6), 573-582, 2009
The object of this paper was to study the use of ducks as sentinel animals in infl uenza The object of this paper was to study the use of ducks as sentinel animals in infl uenza
surveillance and to determine circulation of infl uenza viruses in wild birds in the surveillance and to determine circulation of infl uenza viruses in wild birds in the

The following year, a total of 187 blood samples were collected from ducks (Cherry The following year, a total of 187 blood samples were collected from ducks (Cherry
Valley) that were placed for the period of seven weeks in similar conditions as those a Valley) that were placed for the period of seven weeks in similar conditions as those a
year before. The samples were collected from 10% of the population on the fi rst day (day year before. The samples were collected from 10% of the population on the fi rst day (day
0) and the last day (day 21) of breeding in the isolated unit prior to the ducks being moved 0) and the last day (day 21) of breeding in the isolated unit prior to the ducks being moved
into the external free breeding system, and at the last day (day 49) of breeding. into the external free breeding system, and at the last day (day 49) of breeding.
Blood samples were collected from v. ulnaris in sterile test tubes and transported to Blood samples were collected from v. ulnaris in sterile test tubes and transported to
the laboratory on ice. The serum samples were separated from blood clots and stored at the laboratory on ice. The serum samples were separated from blood clots and stored at
-20 °C until analysis.-20 °C until analysis.
Viruses. Viruses. Two reference infl uenza A viruses of human origin -A/New Caledonia/20/99/Two reference infl uenza A viruses of human origin -A/New Caledonia/20/99/
VR-116 (H1N1) and A/Panama/2007/99 (RESVIR - 17) (H3N2) were used, as well as the VR-116 (H1N1) and A/Panama/2007/99 (RESVIR - 17) (H3N2) were used, as well as the
reference infl uenza B viruses of human origin - B/Hong Kong/330/01 in the preliminary reference infl uenza B viruses of human origin - B/Hong Kong/330/01 in the preliminary
investigation and B/Sichuana/379/99 in a 2004 experiment. The viruses were supplied investigation and B/Sichuana/379/99 in a 2004 experiment. The viruses were supplied
from the World Health Organization Collaborating Centre for Infl uenza, Centre for from the World Health Organization Collaborating Centre for Infl uenza, Centre for
Disease Control, Atlanta, Georgia, USA.Disease Control, Atlanta, Georgia, USA.
Hemagglutination inhibition test. Hemagglutination inhibition test. Hemagglutination inhibition (HI) test was Hemagglutination inhibition (HI) test was
performed as described by performed as described by ALEXANDER (1989ALEXANDER (1989). HI titers ≥1:20 detected against four ). HI titers ≥1:20 detected against four
hemagglutinating units were considered positive. In order to inactivate nonspecifi c hemagglutinating units were considered positive. In order to inactivate nonspecifi c
inhibitors of hemagglutination, serum samples were treated both with receptor destroying inhibitors of hemagglutination, serum samples were treated both with receptor destroying
enzyme, as described (enzyme, as described (ANONYM., 1982ANONYM., 1982), and at 37 °C for 1 h with 10% (v/v) chicken red ), and at 37 °C for 1 h with 10% (v/v) chicken red
blood cells.blood cells.
ResultsResults
Out of 133 serum samples from the preliminary investigation collected on the last Out of 133 serum samples from the preliminary investigation collected on the last
day of breeding, i.e. after three weeks in an isolated unit and four weeks of exposure on day of breeding, i.e. after three weeks in an isolated unit and four weeks of exposure on

antibodies to strain A/Panama/2007/99 (RESVIR - 17) (H3N2) in positive sera ranged antibodies to strain A/Panama/2007/99 (RESVIR - 17) (H3N2) in positive sera ranged
from 1:20 to 1:160 (Table 4). from 1:20 to 1:160 (Table 4).
Antibodies against the other tested virus strains (A/New Caledonia/20/99/VR-116 Antibodies against the other tested virus strains (A/New Caledonia/20/99/VR-116
(H1N1), B/Hong Kong/330/01 and B/Sichuana/379/99) were not detected.(H1N1), B/Hong Kong/330/01 and B/Sichuana/379/99) were not detected.
These negative results also confi rmed the absence of nonspecifi c hemagglutination These negative results also confi rmed the absence of nonspecifi c hemagglutination
inhibitors in the tested sera.inhibitors in the tested sera.
DiscussionDiscussion
The role of mammals and birds in the maintenance and spread of human infl uenza The role of mammals and birds in the maintenance and spread of human infl uenza
isis  a matter of interest in a many related epidemiological studies. It is generally accepted a matter of interest in a many related epidemiological studies. It is generally accepted
that the human infl uenza pandemics from the last centuries and numerous outbreaks that the human infl uenza pandemics from the last centuries and numerous outbreaks
in domestic and wild animals, were correlated with interspecies transmission of avian in domestic and wild animals, were correlated with interspecies transmission of avian
infl uenza A virus among reservoirs in nature, from which viruses can be transmitted infl uenza A virus among reservoirs in nature, from which viruses can be transmitted
to poultry, pigs, horses, marine mammals and humans. Infl uenza A viruses can also to poultry, pigs, horses, marine mammals and humans. Infl uenza A viruses can also
be transmitted from poultry and pigs to humans. Surveillance of wild migratory bird be transmitted from poultry and pigs to humans. Surveillance of wild migratory bird
reserves for infl uenza should be performed systematically worldwide because migratory reserves for infl uenza should be performed systematically worldwide because migratory
birds play a key role of virus evolution (birds play a key role of virus evolution (WEBSTER, 2002WEBSTER, 2002). In most cases surveillance of ). In most cases surveillance of
infl uenza in wild birds includes investigation of dead or sick wild birds (infl uenza in wild birds includes investigation of dead or sick wild birds (HAPPOLD et al., HAPPOLD et al.,
Lj. Barbić et al.: Antibodies against human infl uenza viruses in sentinel duck fl ocksLj. Barbić et al.: Antibodies against human infl uenza viruses in sentinel duck fl ocks
578 Vet. arhiv 79 (6), 573-582, 2009
20082008). As surveillance of infl uenza in the ecosystem gives just a partial insight through ). As surveillance of infl uenza in the ecosystem gives just a partial insight through

suggest that the ducks were infected after exposure on the fi sh pond without any contact suggest that the ducks were infected after exposure on the fi sh pond without any contact
with humans. These results confi rmed that wild migratory birds in the ornithological with humans. These results confi rmed that wild migratory birds in the ornithological
reserve were the source of infection for the sentinel ducks. The hemagglutination reserve were the source of infection for the sentinel ducks. The hemagglutination
inhibition test results are limited by the possibility of cross-reaction to give a general inhibition test results are limited by the possibility of cross-reaction to give a general
conclusion, but the high level of seroprevalence and high antibodies titer in some animals conclusion, but the high level of seroprevalence and high antibodies titer in some animals
suggested infection with an infl uenza strain closely related to strains used as antigen. suggested infection with an infl uenza strain closely related to strains used as antigen.
Recently hemagglutination inhibition antibodies were detected only rarely and at low Recently hemagglutination inhibition antibodies were detected only rarely and at low
titers using homosubtypic but not autologous antigen (titers using homosubtypic but not autologous antigen (GLOBIG et al., 2009GLOBIG et al., 2009).).
Evidence of the circulating of infl uenza virus related to the human strain in wild birds Evidence of the circulating of infl uenza virus related to the human strain in wild birds
in the ornithological reserve is very important for infl uenza epidemiology because the in the ornithological reserve is very important for infl uenza epidemiology because the
ecology system of the ornithological reserve has great potential for the reassortment of ecology system of the ornithological reserve has great potential for the reassortment of
different infl uenza virus strains and the emergence of a potential pandemic of infl uenza different infl uenza virus strains and the emergence of a potential pandemic of infl uenza
viruses. viruses.
Comparing data of human infl uenza viruses isolated from humans in Croatia with our Comparing data of human infl uenza viruses isolated from humans in Croatia with our
results in sentinel ducks, we found the same subtype in both populations for each year results in sentinel ducks, we found the same subtype in both populations for each year
((DRAŽENOVIĆ and BARIŠIN, 2005DRAŽENOVIĆ and BARIŠIN, 2005). Further investigations will be performed to clarify if ). Further investigations will be performed to clarify if
this is just a coincidence or if wild migratory bird could be a reservoir of human infl uenza this is just a coincidence or if wild migratory bird could be a reservoir of human infl uenza
virus strains. virus strains.
Now when infection with infl uenza virus H5N1 is spreading worldwide and has been Now when infection with infl uenza virus H5N1 is spreading worldwide and has been
confi rmed in many countries, the main question is the possibility of the reassortment of confi rmed in many countries, the main question is the possibility of the reassortment of
human and avian types of the infl uenza A virus. The fi rst confi rmation of infection with human and avian types of the infl uenza A virus. The fi rst confi rmation of infection with
the H5N1 infl uenza virus in Croatia was in October 2005 (the H5N1 infl uenza virus in Croatia was in October 2005 (ANONYM., 2005ANONYM., 2005). Positive ). Positive
swans were found on two locations in the eastern part of Croatia (Našice and Zdenci), on swans were found on two locations in the eastern part of Croatia (Našice and Zdenci), on
locations near the ornithological reserve Kopački rit. In both cases the infected animals locations near the ornithological reserve Kopački rit. In both cases the infected animals
were found on fi sh ponds. Finally, the recent pandemic caused by the H1N1 infl uenza were found on fi sh ponds. Finally, the recent pandemic caused by the H1N1 infl uenza
virus containing genes originating from avian, human, and swine infl uenzavirus containing genes originating from avian, human, and swine infl uenza  viruses, with viruses, with
a still unknown reassortment host (a still unknown reassortment host (GARTEN et al., 2009GARTEN et al., 2009) have confi rmed the importance ) have confi rmed the importance
Vet. arhiv 79 (6), 573-582, 2009
Lj. Barbić et al.: Antibodies against human infl uenza viruses in sentinel duck fl ocksLj. Barbić et al.: Antibodies against human infl uenza viruses in sentinel duck fl ocks
580
of global infl uenza surveillance, part of which may be surveillance by sentinel animals in of global infl uenza surveillance, part of which may be surveillance by sentinel animals in